
Police Officer Adis Klincevic, Star No. 18392, is charged with violating the following
rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department,
which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

SPECIFICATIONS

1. Police Officer Adis Klincevic, Star Number 18392, is charged with violating Rule 1,
"Violation of any law or ordinance," in the following instance:

On or about October 22, 2012, Police Officer Adis Klincevic rendered a urine
specimen that contained one or more of the following: nandrolone metabolites,
fluoxymesterone metabolites, boldenone metabolites, trenbolone metabolites,
drostanolone metabolites, and/or stanozolol metabolites; thus he possessed one or
more anabolic steroids on or before October 22, 2012, in violation of Chapter 720
of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Section 570/402(d).

2. Police Officer Adis Klincevic, Star Number 18392, is charged with violating Rule 2,
"Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department," in one or more of the following
instances:

Count I:

Count 11:

On or about October 22, 2012, Police Officer Adis Klincevic
rendered a urine specimen that contained one or more of the
following: nandrolone metabolites, fluoxymesterone metabolites,
boldenone metabolites, trenbolone metabolites, drostanolone
metabolites, and/or stanozolol metabolites, thereby impeding the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or
bringing discredit upon the Department.

In or around 2012, Police Officer Adis Klincevic ingested and/or
used or otherwise absorbed into his body supplements and/or
veterinary pharmaceuticals containing metabolic precursors to
anabolic steroids and/or anabolic steroids, and/or he ingested
and/or used or otherwise absorbed into his body anabolic steroids,
thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its policy
and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the Department.



3. Police Officer Adis Klincevic, Star Number 18392, is charged with violating Rule 6, /
"Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral," in one or more of '
following instances:

Count 1: On or about October 22, 2012, Police Officer Adis Klincevic
rendered a urine specimen that contained one or more of the
following: nandrolone metabolites, fluoxymesterone metabolites,
boldenone metabolites, trenbolone metabolites, drostanolone
metabolites, and/or stanozolol metabolites, thereby violating
Employee Resource E01-09, Section 11(B).

Count II: In or around 2012, Police Officer Adis Klincevic ingested and/or
used or otherwise absorbed into his body supplements and/or
veterinary pharmaceuticals containing metabolic precursors to
anabolic steroids and/or anabolic steroids, and/or he ingested
and/or used or otherwise absorbed into his body anabolic steroids,
thereby violating Employee Resource E01-09, Section 11(B).

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Police Officer Adis Klincevic, Star Number 18392,be discharged from the Chicago Police
Department.
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